PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8309896

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.	12/01/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPIRIT AEROSYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	3801 SOUTH OLIVER STREET	
City:	WICHITA	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	67210	
Name:	SPIRIT AEROSYSTEMS HOLDINGS, INC.	
Street Address:	3801 SOUTH OLIVER STREET	
City:	WICHITA	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	67210	
Name:	SPIRIT AEROSYSTEMS NORTH CAROLINA, INC.	
Street Address:	2600 AEROSYSTEMS BLVD	
City:	KINSTON	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28504	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16874069
Application Number:	16883530
Application Number:	16883518
Application Number:	16886862
Application Number:	16905318
Application Number:	16929195

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)291-9868

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT
REEL: 065757 FRAME: 0074

508262704

Phone: (212) 558-4229

Email: demarcor@sullcrom.com, nguyenb@sullcrom.com

Correspondent Name: RAFFAELE A. DEMARCO
Address Line 1: 125 BROAD STREET

Address Line 2: SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	023089.00004 (RAD)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAFFAELE A. DEMARCO
SIGNATURE:	/Raffaele A. DeMarco/
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Spirit 2023 2L Notes_Release of 4.17.20 PSI (2030 2L Notes)_10.5.20 Notice#page1.tif source=Spirit 2023 2L Notes_Release of 4.17.20 PSI (2030 2L Notes)_10.5.20 Notice#page2.tif source=Spirit 2023 2L Notes_Release of 4.17.20 PSI (2030 2L Notes)_10.5.20 Notice#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 065757 FRAME: 0075

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of December 1, 2023 (this "<u>Release</u>"), is made by The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of Spirit AeroSystems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), Spirit Aerosystems Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Parent Guarantor</u>"), Spirit Aerosystems North Carolina, Inc., a North Carolina corporation ("<u>Spirit NC</u>") (together with the Company and the Parent Guarantor, collectively, the "<u>Obligors</u>").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of April 17, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, extended, replaced, and/or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), by and among the Obligors and the Collateral Agent, the Company granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties referenced therein, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against the patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Obligor executed and delivered to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on October 5, 2020 at Reel 053978, Frame 0149 (the "<u>Notice</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

- **Section 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings provided for such terms in the Security Agreement and/or the Notice, as the case may be.
- **Section 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without any representation, warranty or recourse, hereby:
 - (a) irrevocably releases, terminates, cancels and discharges the entirety of its continuing security interest in, and the right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest that the Collateral Agent and any of the Secured Parties may have in and to all Patent Collateral (including, without limitation, the Patent Collateral listed on Schedule A attached hereto) granted pursuant to the Security Agreement and/or the Notice, as the case may be; and
 - (b) authorizes and requests the recordation of this Release with the USPTO and authorizes any other filings necessary to evidence the release, termination, cancellation and discharge of the Collateral Agent's security interests, liens and other rights granted under the Security Agreement with respect to the Patent Collateral at the Obligors' sole expense.
- **Section 3**. <u>Choice of Law.</u> This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

PATENT REEL: 065757 FRAME: 0076 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first written above.

COLLATERAL AGENT:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY,

N.A.

as Collateral Agent

By: _____/ Name: Michael & Jenkins

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page Ends]

Spirit AeroSystems, Inc. (a Delaware corporation)

U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest Granted by Spirit AeroSystems, Inc. in Favor of The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Collateral Agent Recorded October 5, 2020 at Reel 053978, Frame 0149

Patent Applications

RECORDED: 12/04/2023

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR WELDING THERMOPLASTIC COMPONENTS TO CREATE COMPOSITE STRUCTURE	16/874,069	14-May-20
METHOD OF MANUFACTURING SIMPLE CURVATURE THERMOPLASTIC COMPOSITE PARTS	16/883,530	26-May-20
SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR MANUFACTURING SIMPLE CURVATURE THERMOPLASTIC COMPOSITE PARTS	16/883,518	26-May-20
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR VACUUM ACTUATED THERMOPLASTIC COMPOSITE WELDING	16/886,862	29-May-20
LIGHTNING STRIKE PROTECTION SURFACER AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING THE SAME	16/905,318	18-Jun-20
METHOD OF MANUFACTURING FOLDED STRUCTURE WITH ADDITIVE FEATURES	16/929195	15-Jul-20

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

PATENT REEL: 065757 FRAME: 0078